



भारत सरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/
OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287
दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67
Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब ॥ स्टेज,, तुमकुर रोड,
गोरगुंटापाल्या येशवंतपुर,
बेंगलुरु -560022

सं/No.: KNT/TMK/Fe-23/BNG-Vol-I

दिनांक/Date: 03/01/2022

सेवामें/To,

M/s Karnataka Limpo Cement Industries.

No. 1, Ahobilam, 3rd Cross, 5th Main Road,
Amarjyothi layout, Sanjaynagar, RMV Extension, 2nd Stage,
Next to Kanika Parameshwari Temple, BANGALORE- 560 094.
M12028.klci@gmail.com

विषय/Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Karekurchi Iron Ore, Manganese Ore & Red Oxide Mine **(ML.No.2028) having Mine code: 40KAR19021**, over an area of 15.55 Ha. (As per CEC) 16.19 Ha (As per ML Deed) in Karekurchi village, Tiptur Taluk, Tumkuru District, Karnataka state.

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by Dr. Sudhakara T.L & Sri. H.M.Shivakumar-Assistant Mining Engineer in presence of Sri. Karunakara M.A - Mines Manager on 16/12/2021.

Rule	Nature of violations observed
11 (1)	RUMP along with PMCP was approved vide letter No. 279/780/2003/BNG dated 06/03/2020 for the period from 2020-21 to 2021-22 . The deviations observed in mining operations vis-a-vis approved document are given below: It was proposed to drill 11 exploratory core boreholes during 2020-2021 & 11 exploratory core boreholes during 2021-2022 with total meterage of 980 meters . However, it has been observed that 24 DTH exploratory boreholes are drilled with 750 of total drilling in the year 2021-2022 in place of proposed core bore holes, thereby deviating from the approved proposals.

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

03. The violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violations.

04. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
(Dr. Sudhakara T.L)
Senior Mining Geologist

प्रतिलिपिसूचनार्थ / Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001.

Sd/-

(Dr. Sudhakara T.L)
Senior Mining Geologist